



**Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda**

22/H

S.A

ICTR-98-44-A
10 JANUARY 2012
22/H - 21/H

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding
Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng
Order of: 10 January 2012

**ÉDOUARD KAREMERA
MATTHIEU NGIRUMPATSE**

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

Case No. ICTR-98-44-A

ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Counsel for Édouard Karemera

Ms. Dior Diagne Mbaye
Mr. Moussa Felix Sow

Counsel for Matthieu Ngirumpatse

Mr. Frédéric Weyl
Ms. Chantal Hounkpatin

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Hassan Bubacar Jallow

ICTR Appeals Chamber

Date: 10 January 2012

Action: SHARIFAH ADENG

Copied To: Concerned Judges,
S.L.O.S., L.O.S. ALOS, Parties,

CMS, L.S.S

Sharifah

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda**

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME A L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS

NAME / NOM: *SHARIFAH ADENG*

SIGNATURE: *Sharifah* DATE: *10/01/2012*

I, THEODOR MERON, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 (“Tribunal”);

NOTING the “Judgement”, pronounced by Trial Chamber III of the Tribunal on 21 December 2011;

NOTING the “*Requête aux fins de prorogation de délai en vue de former appel du Jugement rendu le 21 décembre 2011 par la Chambre IIP*”, filed by Édouard Karemera on 23 December 2011;

NOTING the “*Requête aux fins de report du délai imparti pour déposer la déclaration d’appel prévue par l’article 108 du Règlement de Procédure et de Preuve d’appel, à l’encontre du jugement de condamnation et de la sentence prononcée le 21 décembre 2011*”, filed by Matthieu Ngirumpatse on 30 December 2011;

CONSIDERING Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the Tribunal (“Statute”);

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the Tribunal;¹

HEREBY ORDER that the Bench in *Édouard Karemera and Matthieu Ngirumpatse v. The Prosecutor*, Case No. ICTR-98-44-A, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding

Judge Patrick Robinson

Judge Fausto Pocar

Judge Arlette Ramaroson

Judge Carmel Agius

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 10th day of January 2012,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



[Signature]

Judge Theodor Meron
Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ See Statute, Article 13(4); Composition of the Appeals Chamber, IT/263/Rev. 1, 17 November 2011.